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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr B Swaine

Scheme
:
Smit Land & Marine Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

Respondents
:
1. The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

2. Smit Land and Marine Engineering Limited (SL&ME)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 1 June 2001)
1. Mr Swaine alleges maladministration by the Trustees and SL&ME, in that:

1.1. They had agreed an arrangement with him which led him to accept the terms of the “Early Retirement Package”, but subsequently reneged on the arrangement.  He said that he believed he would be provided with an unreduced early retirement pension when he accepted the “Early Retirement Package” in 1999.

1.2. There was a delay in payment of his early retirement benefits from the Scheme.

1.3. The decision of the nominated representative, on behalf of the Trustees, under stage one of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure, did not properly deal with the complaint in accordance with the statutory requirements because it did not address the nature of the issues raised in his submission.  Furthermore, it did not refer to the relevant legislation or Scheme rules on which reliance is placed.

1.4. The decision of the Trustees under stage two of IDR did not comply with the statutory requirements because it did not advise him of his right to refer the dispute to the pensions advisory service (OPAS) or the Pensions Ombudsman.  Furthermore, the decision did not address the issues raised by him in the appeal to stage one nor did it refer to any legislation or rules upon which reliance is placed.

RELEVANT DOCUMENTS

Scheme rules

2. The provisions of the Scheme are contained in the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules dated 7 May 1999 (the Rules).

3. Rule 5.2 of the Rules headed “EARLY RETIREMENT PENSION” provides:

“A Member may, with the Employer’s consent, retire from employment with the Employer before Normal Retirement Date but on or after his 50th birthday or on an earlier date as a result of incapacity.  A Member may, with the Employer’s consent, elect to receive in lieu of the benefit he would otherwise be entitled to under Rule 10.0 an immediate pension of the sum of (a) to (d) below.

(a) 1/60th of Final Pensionable Salary at the date of retirement multiplied by Pensionable Service completed up to such date.

(b) The transferred pension, if any, secured for him under the Scheme in accordance with Rule 12.1.

(c) A proportion of the additional pension, if any, provided for the Member under Rule 17.0….

(d) The pension secured by the additional voluntary contributions, if any, which the Member has made.

If the Member retires before his 60th birthday, the sum of (a), (b) and (c) will be reduced for early payment by such amount as shall be determined by the Scheme Actuary, in consultation with the Trustees, to be reasonable having regard to the length of period between the date of retirement and the 60th birthday.  If the Member retires between his 60th birthday and Normal Retirement Date, at the discretion of the Trustees, no reduction may be made to the sum of (a), (b) and (c).”

Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996

4. Regulation 5 of the 1996 Regulations provides that the notice of a decision from the nominated representative under stage one of IDR shall include:

“(a) a statement of the decision:

(b) a reference to any legislation relied upon;

(c) a reference to such parts of any scheme rules relied upon and, where a discretion has been exercised, a reference to such parts of the scheme rules by which such discretion is conferred; and

(d) a reference to the complainant’s right to refer the disagreement for reconsideration by the trustees or managers of the scheme within the time limit described in regulation 6(1).”

5. Regulation 7 of the 1996 Regulations provides that the notice of decision from the trustees or managers under stage two of IDR shall include:

“(a) a statement of the decision and an explanation as to whether and, if so, to what extent that decision either confirms or replaces the decision made under section 50(2)(a) of the Act [the Pensions Act 1995].  

(b) a reference to any legislation relied upon;

(c) a reference to such parts of any scheme rules relied upon and, where a discretion has been exercised, a reference to such parts of the scheme rules by which such discretion is conferred;

(d) a statement that OPAS is available to assist members and beneficiaries of the scheme in connection with difficulties which they have failed to resolve with the trustees and managers of the scheme and the address at which it may be contacted; and

(e) a statement that the Pensions Ombudsman appointed under section 145(2) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 may investigate and determine any complaint or dispute of fact or law in relation to a scheme made or referred in accordance with that Act and the address at which he may be contacted.”

Notice to members on the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

6. A notice dated 3 April 1997 addressed to members of the Scheme informed them of the requirements of the Pensions Act 1995 to have in place a formal procedure for dealing with disputes arising in relation to the Scheme.

Scheme Booklet

7. Appendix C to the 1997 edition of the Scheme booklet informs members that a formal IDR procedure exists, and that they are able to seek the assistance of OPAS and the Pensions Ombudsman to resolve problems where IDR has failed.  The addresses for both OPAS and the Pensions Ombudsman were given.  

MATERIAL FACTS

8. In February 1998 Mr Swaine asked for a quotation of the benefit that might be paid to him assuming that he retired early.  He was provided with a quotation prepared by Guardian Employee Benefits (Guardian), the insurers and administrators of the Scheme.  The quotation showed that, based on a retirement date of 1 April 1998, he had the option of taking either an annual pension of £10,995.36 or a tax free cash sum of £24,739.30 plus an annual pension of £9,084.96.  Apart from showing that the quotation was based on a final pensionable salary figure of £27,393.00 and pensionable service of 24 years 1 month, there was no explanation as to how the retirement benefit figures had been calculated.  The quotation stated that all figures were estimated and were for illustration purpose only.

9. In 1999 SL&ME decided to close down the depot at which Mr Swaine worked.  As a result of this, he had a meeting on 19 May 1999 with Mr D W Jones, Personnel Manager of SL&ME and a trustee of the Scheme, and Mr C Bernard, Deputy Managing Director of SL&ME.  Mr Swaine says that at this meeting he was informed that they were “going to let him go”, and his response to this was that he was happy to go and wanted early retirement.  Mr Swaine states that he was given a schedule entitled “Early Retirement Package”, which showed details of the proposed retirement package.  Mr Swaine adds that this schedule was subsequently taken back by Mr Jones after he had pointed out that he should be entitled to five and not four months pay in lieu.  

10. Mr Swaine says that he received a revised schedule from Mr Jones on the 20 May 1999.  The revised schedule headed “B.  Swaine – “Early Retirement Package””, showed the statutory and ex-gratia payments to be made to Mr Swaine.  There was no detail on the revised schedule of any early retirement benefits that would be paid to him from the Scheme.

11. A letter from Mr Jones to Mr Swaine dated 19 May 1999 confirmed that due to restructuring of SL&ME, and downturn in the workload, it was intended that Mr Swaine be allowed to take early retirement/redundancy and to declare his position redundant with effect from 4 June 1999.

12. Mr Swaine says that he received a second revised schedule before his employment terminated on 4 June 1999.  This revised schedule, like the first revised schedule, headed “B Swaine – Early Retirement Package”” showed the statutory and ex-gratia payments to be made to him.  Once again, there was no detail of the early retirement benefits payable to him from the Scheme.

13. On 4 June 1999 Mr Jones wrote to Mr Swaine confirming the benefits payable to him on being made redundant.  Point 4 of this letter states:

 “Under the Terms of the Pension Scheme you are entitled to various options, Guardian Employee Benefits have been informed of your departure date, and I will contact you further when this information has been received.”

14. Mr Jones did not write to Mr Swaine again until 21 June 1999, some 17 days after Mr Swaine had retired, enclosing a retirement quotation.  The quotation prepared by Guardian was based on a retirement date of 31 May 1999 and showed that Mr Swaine had the option of taking either an immediate annual pension of £7,508.04 or a reduced annual pension of £6,216.24 plus a tax free cash sum of £27,932.81.  Mr Jones informed Mr Swaine that he had asked Guardian for an estimate of the benefits payable to him (Mr Swaine) from his normal retirement date.  Mr Jones added that this information would be forwarded to Mr Swaine as soon as he received it to enable him to make a decision on the options available.  

15. Mr Swaine says that he telephoned Mr Jones querying the difference in the figures between the benefits quoted in 1998 and the latest quotation.  Mr Jones wrote to him on 21 July 1999 stating that the difference was basically due to the fact that an actuarial reduction was applied to the latest figures whereas no reduction had been made in calculating the 1998 figures.  Mr Jones explained that if no actuarial reduction was applied the additional cost of purchasing the higher pension would be approximately £60,000.

16. On 29 July 1999 Mr Swaine’s solicitors, Hill Dickinson, wrote to SL&ME asking for a copy of the Scheme’s IDR procedure and stating that Mr Swaine wished to receive an annual pension of £6,216.24 and a tax free cash sum of £27,032.81.  Mr Jones responded on 6 August 1999 enclosing the documents Hill Dickinson had requested, and confirming that Mr Swaine could take his pension straight away and if he were to do so the quotation effective as at 31 May 1999 would apply.  

17. Hill Dickinson reminded SL&ME on 16 September 1999 that Mr Swaine had not as yet received his benefits from the Scheme.  Mr Jones responded on 22 September stating that his letter of 6 August had requested confirmation that Mr Swaine wished to receive his pension immediately.  Mr Swaine added that as instructions had now been received, Mr Swine’s pension would be paid at the earliest available opportunity and would include interest on the monies withheld.  

18. Payment of the tax free cash sum plus interest was made to Mr Swaine in early October 1999 and his pension started to be paid as from the end of October 1999.

19. Mr Swaine says:

19.1. He was shocked to find that the pension before commutation was shown as £7,508.04.  This figure fell substantially short of the original quotation he had obtained in 1998 when a pension of £10,995.36 was being quoted.  

19.2. He had expected a pension higher than the figure quoted in 1998 as there would have been enhancements due to the increase in his salary and pensionable service.  

19.3. He had accepted SL&ME’s offer of early retirement, as confirmed to him by Mr Jones both verbally and in writing in a letter dated 19 May 1999, on the basis of the 1998 quotation but adjusted to take account of extra pensionable service and the increase in his salary.  

20. Davies Wallis Foyster (DWF), the solicitors acting for SL&ME, responded:

20.1. SL&ME exercised its discretion, conferred upon it by the Rules, to permit Mr Swaine to receive his retirement benefits from the Scheme before his normal pension date.  Such consent was given on SL&ME declaring Mr Swaine redundant and terminating his service.  Mr Swaine had no option to continue his service with SL&ME.

20.2. SL&ME’s intention to permit Mr Swaine to retire early was clearly a reference to it exercising its discretion to enable him to take his retirement benefits before normal retirement date.  At no time during discussions with Mr Swaine did SL&ME indicate that an unreduced early retirement pension would be available.  

20.3. If Mr Swaine were to receive an unreduced pension from the Scheme, this would have required a substantial special contribution from SL&ME to avoid the funding position of the Scheme being adversely affected.  SL&ME was not prepared to make such a contribution on grounds of cost and submits that it was legitimate for it to decline on these grounds.

20.4. It was not reasonable for Mr Swaine to rely upon the 1998 quotation based on a retirement date of 1 April 1998.  That quotation was qualified in several respects and SL&ME contends that it was inappropriate for Mr Swaine to rely upon it as an indication of the benefits he could expect to receive at the time of his actual retirement in June 1999.

20.5. At no time during discussions with Mr Swaine concerning his impending termination of service did he refer to his reliance on the 1998 quotation.  SL&ME had no knowledge that he intended to do so.

20.6. Mr Swaine states in his complaint that “It is apparent that such calculation had been made under Rule 5.2 of the Rules of the Scheme”.  It is apparent that the quotation was issued to provide an illustration of prospective early retirement benefits as at 1 April 1998, which precedes Mr Swaine’s normal retirement date.  However, the calculation basis of the quotation is not apparent.  In particular, there is no indication as to whether the quotation assumes any level of actuarial reduction for early payment.

20.7. With regard to the schedules provided to Mr Swaine in 1999, the heading “Early Retirement Package” on these documents were placed in inverted commas indicating that the title is a term of convenience and is not intended to have any legal significance.  This is supported by the fact that the documents do not set out any retirement benefits payable from the Scheme.  They merely set out the various payments arising from Mr Swaine’s redundancy.

20.8. Mr Swaine accepted the statutory and ex-gratia sums payable in respect of his redundancy and therefore accepted that his position had been terminated by reason of redundancy.  This undermines Mr Swaine’s repeated contention that his employment was not terminated for that reason.

21. Masons, the solicitors acting for the Trustees, responded:

21.1. Under Rule 5.2 the Trustees have discretion to decide that the reduction for early payment of a pension from the Scheme does not apply.  That discretion was not exercised in Mr Swaine’s favour because SL&ME had indicated that it was not willing to meet the cost involved.

21.2. There was no unwarranted delay on the part of the Trustees to put into effect payment of Mr Swaine’s early retirement benefits from the Scheme.  Under Rule 5.2 the election to take an early retirement pension from the Scheme is expressed to be subject to SL&ME’s consent.  SL&ME’s consent to Mr Swaine receiving an early retirement pension was not initially given.  SL&ME subsequently agreed to the provision of an early retirement pension and Mr Swaine was notified of this in July 1999.  

21.3. The consent by SL&ME to pay Mr Swaine an early retirement pension from the Scheme was confirmed on 22 September 1999.  Consequently, the earliest date the Trustees could begin to implement Mr Swaine’s pension was therefore 22 September 1999.

21.4. The cheque for Mr Swaine’s tax free cash sum was drawn on 4 October 1999 and interest was paid on the lump sum at a favourable rate.

21.5. With regard to the payment of Mr Swaine’s pension, certain details (such as his tax code, bank account details and current address) had to be obtained from him to put his pension into payment.  It was therefore not feasible to arrange for the commencement of his pension before the date when the October (1999) payroll was due to be processed.  The pension was, however, put into payment in the next payroll being the October 1999 payroll.  

22. Mr Swaine confirms that he did receive interest for late payment of his tax free cash sum.  However, he points out that he did not receive any interest for late payment of his pension.

23. On 30 June 2000 Mr Swaine, through his solicitors Hill Dickinson, lodged a complaint with the Trustees under stage one of the Scheme’s IDR procedure claiming that he was entitled to an early retirement pension with effect from 4 June 1999 with no actuarial reduction.  On 4 September 2000 Mr Jones wrote to Hill Dickinson as follows:

“Having given this matter careful consideration I am satisfied that the correct Pension Scheme Benefits have been applied to Mr Swaine.  

I would draw your attention to paragraph 16 of your letter dated 4th July 2000, and would reiterate that the scheme Actuary had recommended a payment of approximately £60,000 to be made to the scheme to fund the cost of an early retirement for Mr Swaine, and to make payment of a pension that had not been actuarially reduced.

The Company does not have a policy for making such payments to augment any pension entitlements.”

24. In September 2000 Mr Swaine, through Hill Dickinson, appealed to the Trustees under stage two of IDR.  On 16 October 2000 Mr Jones responded as follows:

“I refer to your correspondence, dated 14th September 2000, in which Mr Swaine has expressed the wish to refer his complaint to the Trustees for consideration in accordance with the provisions of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.

I would advise you of the following:-

The Trustees of the scheme were informed by the Company that Mr Swaine’s position was to be declared redundant with effect from 4th June 1999.

The Trustees therefore acted, as instructed by the Company, and properly applied the benefits from the scheme based on a leaving date of 4th June 1999.”

25. Mr Swaine says:

25.1. Mr Jones, on behalf of the Trustees under stage one of IDR, cited cost as the main reason for refusing to grant him an unreduced pension.  This decision did not address the nature of the issues raised in the complaint, or refer to any relevant legislation or any part of the Rules upon which reliance is placed.  In addition, it did not inform him of his right to have the matter reconsidered by the Trustees.

25.2. The decision of the Trustees in October 2000 failed to inform him of his rights to refer a complaint to either to the pensions advisory service (OPAS) of to the Pensions Ombudsman.  Furthermore, the decision did not address the issues raised by his complaint or deal with such issues by reference to any legislation or any of the Rules upon which reliance is placed.  

25.3. Because the Trustees failed to deal with his complaint properly under IDR, he had to take legal advice to challenge their decision which resulted in additional expenses.

26. Masons responded:

26.1. Section 50 of the Pensions Act 1995 and the 1996 Regulations requires that at stage one of IDR an officer is nominated, and the officer is to consider the complaint and make a decision within the relevant timescales.  Both of these requirements were complied with in Mr Swaine’s case.

26.2. The decision under stage one of IDR, was not accompanied by relevant information about Mr Swaine’s right to refer the matter to OPAS or the Pensions Ombudsman.  However since Mr Swaine had availed himself of precisely those avenues of further recourse, no loss has resulted.

26.3. Mr Swaine had in any event received a copy of a separate notification regarding the Scheme’s IDR procedure dated 3 April 1997 and the procedure is generally described in the Scheme booklet.  The separate notification sets out clearly the “Initial Stage”, the “Second Stage” and the “Final Stage”.  The Final Stage expressly refers to OPAS and the Pensions Ombudsman and provides relevant details for both those bodies.

26.4. The 1996 Regulations requires the Trustees to conduct the second stage of IDR upon appeal and inform the complainant of any decision made within the relevant timescale.  The Trustees complied with the substantive requirements of the 1996 Regulations by considering Mr Swaine’s appeal and informing of the decision reached within the relevant timescale.  This decision did not inform Mr Swaine of his right to further recourse, but he suffered no loss because he had availed himself of all further recourse.  In any event, Mr Swaine had received a copy of the separate IDR notification dated 3 April 1997 and the IDR procedure was described more generally in the Scheme booklet.  

27. Mason Trustees Limited (MTL), the independent trustee company appointed to act alongside the Trustees, says that there is no evidence to show that SL&ME had written to the Trustees giving its consent to payment of Mr Swaine’s pension.  MTL adds that it is clear from Mr Jones’ letter of 6 August 1999 to Hill Dickinson that SL&ME had agreed to the payment of Mr Swaine’s pension with effect from that date.

CONCLUSIONS

Payment of a reduced early retirement pension

28. Mr Swaine says that he believed he would be provided with an unreduced early retirement pension when he accepted the “Early Retirement Package” in 1999.  He claims that the Trustees and SL&ME reneged from the arrangement made with him by providing him with a reduced pension.

29. It is clear from the Rules that, with the consent of SL&ME, a member of the Scheme may retire early after age 50 but before age 60, on grounds other than incapacity, and would be entitled to a reduced pension.  The Rules provide for an unreduced pension to be payable but this is at the discretion of the Trustees.  

30. SL&ME says that Mr Swaine was made redundant and subsequently it was agreed that his deferred benefits, subject to a reduction, would be paid early.

31. The schedules headed “Early Retirement Package” provided to Mr Swaine in 1999 contained no information about his benefits from the Scheme, but just showed the statutory and ex-gratia redundancy sums that would be payable to him.  I have seen no evidence at all of any indication provided to Mr Swaine by SL&ME or the Trustees in the context of his redundancy package to the effect that any early retirement would include a pension at an unreduced rate.  I do not accept his claim that there was an agreement to that effect.  Mr Swaine was made redundant and given early retirement.  His entitlement from the Scheme on being made redundant would be to a deferred pension.  The early payment of this deferred pension, subject to a reduction, would be with the consent of SL&ME.

32. Mr Swaine argues that in 1998 he had been provided with a quotation of the benefits he might receive from the Scheme if he retired early and that the quotation he received reflected no reduction to take account of his early retirement.  It does appear that the figures quoted in 1998 to Mr Swaine failed to take account of the need for such reduction and that would seem to me to have been an error amounting to maladministration.  However that quotation, which itself carried qualifications as to its accuracy related to a date which had expired a year before Mr Swaine was made redundant and I do not accept an argument that those figures can be expected to apply to early retirement a year later.

33. The decision as to whether or not Mr Swaine was paid an unreduced pension lay with the Trustees.  The Trustees have stated that Mr Swaine was not granted an unreduced pension because SL&ME was not prepared to pay the contribution required (approximately £60,000) to meet the cost of providing him with a higher pension.  SL&ME says that it was legally within its rights to decline to pay the contribution.  I do not disagree with this.

34. For the reasons given above, I find that the refusal to grant Mr Swaine an unreduced pension from the Scheme was not maladministration on the part of the Trustees or SL&ME.

Delay in payment of early retirement benefits from the Scheme

35. The responsibility for payment of benefits from the Scheme lies with Trustees not SL&ME and therefore I do not uphold this part of the complaint against SL&ME.

36. As previously stated, Mr Swaine’s entitlement when he was made redundant was to a deferred pension payable from his 65th birthday.  Masons say that SL&ME’s consent to pay Mr Swaine his benefits early from the Scheme was confirmed on 22 September 1999 and this was the earliest date the Trustees could begin to pay his benefits.  I do not agree with this.  The letter from Mr Jones of 22 September 1999 was to Hill Dickinson and merely confirms the instructions to pay Mr Swaine’s pension.  In my view, the initial consent by SL&ME was given in Mr Jones’ letter of 6 August 1999 when he confirmed that Mr Swaine’s pension could be paid early.  It could be said that in his role as a trustee of the Scheme Mr Jones, and therefore the rest of the trustees, had received confirmation that SL&ME had consented to the early payment of Mr Swaine’s benefits.  Hill Dickinson confirmed to SL&ME on 27 July 1999 that Mr Swaine wished to receive his early retirement benefits from the Scheme.  Therefore, 6 August 1999 was the earliest date the Trustees could begin to pay Mr Swaine’s benefits, but it was not until October 1999 that he received his benefits.

37. I accept that certain details had to be obtained before Mr Swaine’s pension could be put into payment.  Allowing for this, it would not be unreasonable to expect Mr Swaine’s pension to have commenced by the end of September 1999, one month before it was actually paid.  I therefore find that there was a delay in payment of Mr Swaine’s pension and such a delay constitutes maladministration.  

38. Mr Swaine has received interest for the late payment of his tax free cash sum, but not for the delayed payment of his pension.  Consequently, he has suffered injustice as a result of the loss of interest due to the late payment of his pension.  I therefore uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

Failure to deal proper with the complaint under stages one and two of IDR

39. This part of the complaint is solely against the Trustees.

40. Masons admit that Mr Jones’ letter of 4 September 2000 to Hill Dickinson, dealing with Mr Swaine’s complaint under stage one of IDR, was not accompanied by the relevant information about Mr Swaine’s right to refer the matter to OPAS and my office.  I would add that the 1996 Regulations required any decision to include references to the relevant part of the Rules and legislation.  In this respect, Mr Jones’ letter failed to provide a full explanation as to why Mr Swaine was not being provided with an unreduced pension from the Scheme, which was Mr Swaine’s main complaint.  Furthermore, Mr Jones failed to inform Mr Swaine of his right to refer the matter to the Trustees if he disagreed with the decision.  I therefore, find that Mr Jones’s decision under stage one of IDR fell substantially short of the requirements of the 1996 Regulations and this constitutes maladministration.

41. Masons say that the Trustees complied with the substantive requirements of the 1996 Regulations in dealing with Mr Swaine’s complaint under stage two of IDR, but admit that he was not informed of his right to further recourse, ie take his complaint to OPAS and my office.  In my view, the Trustees did not properly comply with the requirements of the 1996 regulations in dealing with Mr Swaine’s complaint in that their decision failed to refer to any part of the Rules or legislation.  Consequently, he was not given a proper explanation as to why he had not been provided with an unreduced pension.  I find that the Trustees decision fell short of the requirements of the 1996 Regulations and this constitutes maladministration.

42. However, the matter I have to consider is whether Mr Swaine suffered injustice as a consequence of the maladministration identified in paragraphs 40 and 41.  Mr Swaine says that he incurred expenses as a result of having to take legal advice to challenge the Trustees’ decision.  It would have been clear to Mr Swaine from the Scheme booklet that he could have sort the assistance of OPAS and my office if he was dissatisfied with the Trustees’ decision.  Therefore, Mr Swaine did not need to take legal advice to be aware of this.  Consequently, I find that Mr Swaine did not suffer any injustice and do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

DIRECTIONS

43. Within 28 days of this determination the Trustees shall pay Mr Swaine a sum equal to

· the interest due on the delay in payment of his pension from the end September to the end of October 1999; plus 

· the interest due on the delayed payment of the interest calculated from the end of October 1999 to the date of the determination.  

44. The interest referred to in paragraph 43 above shall be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 June 2003
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